BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Amending the) Fee Schedule for Services) Provided by Columbia County) Animal Control)

ORDER NO. 60-2000

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 99-01 provides that user fees for animal control services may be established by order or resolution; and

WHEREAS, on March 17, 1999, the Board of County Commissioners adopted Order No. 6-99, amending the fee schedule for services provided by Columbia County Animal Control; and

WHEREAS, Columbia County Animal Control is frequently asked to respond to animal control complaints and concerns outside normal working hours; and

WHEREAS, there is a considerable cost impact to such after hours services due to salary and overtime to Animal Control personnel; and

WHEREAS, Animal Control is recommending that the fee schedule for services provided by Columbia County Animal Control be amended to include an after hours call-out fee to partially recover these costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the fee schedule for services provided by Columbia County Animal Control be amended, effective July 1, 2000, to include an after hours callout fee as shown on Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

DATED at this $\frac{1}{5t}$ day of June, 2000.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON By: Peterson Jack Rl Chair By: M. Bernhard, Commissioner Rita not present By:_ Anthony Hyde, Commissioner

Approved as to form

By: Office of County Counsel

ORDER NO. 60-2000

Page 1

EXHIBIT "A"

FEE SCHEDULE FOR ANIMAL CONTROL SERVICES

1.	Impound Fee (Dogs and Cats) a. First Impound b. Second Impound	\$20.00 \$30.00
2.	Daily Maintenance Fee a. Dog b. Cat	\$10.00/per day \$10.00/per day
3.	Relinquishment Fee a. Puppy b. Dog over 4 Month Old c. Cat or Kitten	\$10.00 \$20.00 \$10.00
4.	Euthanasia Fee (includes Disposal) a. Dog under 25 lbs. b. Dog 26 to 50 lbs. c. Dog 51 to 75 lbs. d. Dog over 75 lbs. e. Cat or Kitten	\$20.00 \$25.00 \$30.00 \$35.00 \$15.00
5.	Disposal Fee (Body) a. Dog b. Cat	\$20.00 \$10.00
6.	Adoption Fee a. Dog (unaltered) b. Dog (altered)	\$25.00 + \$30.00 Altering Deposit \$45.00
7.	Trap Rental	\$1.00/per day
8.	Cat Identification Tag	\$6.00/per tag
9.	After Hours Call-Out Fee	\$75.00 (eff. 7/1/2000)

ORDER NO. 60-2000

Page 2